unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements (and notes thereto) of BD for the six month period ended March 31, 2015 (which are available in BD’s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2015) and (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements (and notes thereto) of CareFusion for the years ended
June 30, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements (and notes thereto) of CareFusion for the three month period ended September 30,
2014 (which are both available as Exhibit 99.1 to BD’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on December 4, 2014) and the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements (and notes thereto) of CareFusion for the six month period ended December 31, 2014 (which are available as Exhibit 99.2 to BD’s Current Report on Form
8-K, filed with the SEC on March 17, 2015).

2

BECTON, DICKINSON AND COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

(Millions of dollars, except per share data)

Historical
BD

Historical
CareFusion(1)  Reclassifications(2)

Acquisition
Adjustments (3)

Financing
Adjustments (3)

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 4,102   $ 2,066   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 6,168

Cost of products sold   2,011   1,091   —   190   —   5a   3,292
Selling and administrative expense   1,055   558   10   11   —   4, 5a   1,634
Research and development expense   258   103   —   —   —   361
Restructuring and acquisition integration charges   —   198   (198)   —   —   4   —
Acquisition-related costs   136   —   188   (304)   —   4, 5d   20
Share of net (earnings) loss of equity method investee   —   (5)   5   —   —   4   —

Total operating costs and expenses   3,460   1,945   5   (104)   —   5,306

Operating income   642   121   (5)   104   —   862
Interest expense   (167)   —   (50)   13   4   4, 5b   (200)
Interest income   19   —   1   —   —   4   20
Other income (expense), net   17   (61)   53   —   —   4   9

Income before income taxes   510   60   —   116   4   690
Income tax provision (benefit)   58   (49)   —   41   1   5c   51

Net income  $ 452   $ 109   $ —   $ 76   $ 2   $ 639

Income per Common Share:
Basic  $ 2.32   $ 3.04
Diluted  $ 2.28   $ 2.97

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   194.4   15.9   210.3
Diluted   198.5   17.0   215.5

Amounts may not add due to rounding.
(1) CareFusion’s historical statement of income was calculated for the six months ended March 31, 2015 by adding the results for the three months ended December 31, 2014

to the results for the three months ended March 31, 2015.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
(3) See Note 5 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Millions of dollars, except per share data)

Historical
BD

Historical
CareFusion(1)  Reclassifications(2)

Acquisition
Adjustments (3)

Financing
Adjustments (3)

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 8,446   $ 3,842   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 12,288

Cost of products sold   4,145   1,934   14   423   —   4, 5a   6,516
Selling and administrative expense   2,145   1,061   29   22   —   4, 5a   3,257
Research and development expense   550   190   —   —   —   740
Restructuring and acquisition integration charges   —   43   (43)   —   —   4   —
Gain on sale of assets   —   (4)   4   —   —   4   —
Share of net (earnings) loss of equity method investee   —   (3)   3   —   —   4   —

Total operating costs and expenses   6,840   3,221   7   445   —   10,513

Operating income   1,606   621   (7)   (445)   —   1,775
Interest expense   (135)   —   (89)   24   (213)   4, 5b   (413)
Interest income   46   —   3   —   —   4   49
Other income (expense), net   5   (89)   93   —   —   4   9

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   1,522   532   —   (420)   (213)   1,420
Income tax provision   337   115   —   (147)   (75)   5c   230

Income from continuing operations  $ 1,185   $ 417   $ —   $ (273)  $ (138)   $ 1,191

Income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic  $ 6.13   $ 1.99   $ 5.69

Diluted  $ 5.99   $ 1.96   $ 5.55
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   193.3   15.9   209.2
Diluted   197.7   17.0   214.7

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

(1) CareFusion’s statement of income for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
(3) See Note 5 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

Note 1 – Description of CareFusion Acquisition

On March 17, 2015, pursuant to a definitive agreement announced on October 5, 2014, BD acquired a 100% interest in CareFusion, a global medical technology
company with a comprehensive portfolio of products in the areas of medication management, infection prevention, operating room and procedural effectiveness, and respiratory